2/2/23 am a/200 am

BID FORM

TO: The Town Board of the Town of Clinton.

In compliance with your Notice to Contractors, published in the Town of Contract Sid Published dated 2-202), the undersigned, Nich C White Curlin Broposes and agrees as follows:

- To furnish all the materials and services for the Town of Clinton Library
 Ramp and Entry Improvement Project in accordance with the prices so
 named in this bid in a workerlike manner, in accordance with the
 specifications, all of which are a part of the contract hereto annexed.
- To complete the project within 90 days of issuance of the Town's Notice to Proceed. See Instructions to Bidders for additional information on completion date flexibility.

The Notice to Proceed shall be issued by the Town Board. It is anticipated that this will occur on or about one week after bid opening date.

The undersigned further acknowledges that he/she are able to provide the insurance required and sign the indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement. All the costs for insurance are included in the Bid Price.

- 3. To furnish the Town within 5 calendar days from the date of the request, if identified as the apparent low bidder and if requested by the Town, a Statement of Qualifications as described in Article 3 of Instructions to Bidders.
- 4. To enter into a contract within ten (IO) calendar days from the date of acceptance of this bid.

In compliance with the instructions to Bidders, the undersigned declares that he/she has examined the specifications and informed himself/herselffully regarding all conditions pertaining to the materials and services required. He/she has examined the specifications for the materials and the contract documents relating thereto, has read all addends furnished prior to the opening of bids, and has satisfied himself/herself relative to the work to be performed.

Town of Clinton Insurance and Indomzification Requirements for Independent Contractors/Sub-Contractors Page Four of Four

INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
The INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR/VENDOR shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Town of Clinton, its officers, employees, and/or agents from any and all liability, damage, loss, claims, demands and actions of any nature whatsoever, for any reason whatsoever, foresceable or unforesceable, which arises out of or is connected with, or is claimed to arise out of to be unforesceable, which arises out of or is connected with, or is claimed to arise out of to be connected with, any undertaking, product, goods, merchandise, products, services sold and/or work supplied, furnished or performed by the INDEPENDENT CONTACTOR/VENDOR or its subcontractors and/or sgents, on account of personal injury, death or property loss to the Town of Clinton, its officers, employees, agents or to any other persons, third parties, or property, but shall not include claims resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Town of Clinton. This indemnity and hold harmless is intended to be as broad as is permitted by law and to include claims of every kind and nature — for tort, under contract, for strict liability or other liability without fault, under statute, rule, regulation or order, and otherwise.

The Indemnification provided by this Agreement shall be a continuing right to indemnification and shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

	ned has duly executed this Agreement the day of
Good Jean Maclan	Work Culib Custon Builder Inc.
Witness	INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR/VENDOR
le hon	PO Box 137 Rhubelach, NY 12573
Signature U	Address
3-1-2027	
Print Name	Signature Lucia White President (Please Print Name and Title)

ADDENDA:

Receipt of the following addenda (if any) is hereby acknowledged:

	DATE	SIGNATURE
ADDENDUM NO.1		***************************************
ADDENDUM NO. 2	· .	
ADDENDUM NO. 3		
The bidder proposes to perfo Contract Documents for the lump s		equired in accordance with the
BASE BID: 5 ONE hundred sixty-tl	nrec thous	xend two hundred six al 35/100
\$ 163,206,35		and two hundred six at 35/100 his grice is the ADA Trex hundra option 1 Alternate Railing
Contingency Allowance: \$5000		<i>(</i>
Total Price Bld (Lump Sum + Allowar	nce)	
s me hundred syly-	<u>ejut thou</u>	send two hundred six at 35/100
s 68, 206.35	<u> </u>	
ALTERNATE #1: Trex Railing System a	s described on C	Drawing TCL A500
\$		
Words		
\$		
Figures		

SIGN BID HERE Authorized Signature Dated: Mirch 1 ^{3†} , 20 23 Nile fresidect Title		
	oah While	
Legal Company Name Address City, State, Zip Telephone No.	Nowh C White Couldon Buildo Inc. PO NOX 805 Runeback NY 12572 845-742-7048	

CERTIFICATION OF NON-COLLUSION BY BIDDER

- (i) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently, without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition as to any matter relating to such prices, with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor before the time of the bid opening.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership, or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where (i), (2) and (3) above have not been compiled with; provided however, that if in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefore. Where (i), (2) and (3) above have not been compiled with, the bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made unless the Town Clerk of the Municipality to which the bid is made, or his/her designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

- (4) The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs, covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customers of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of subparagraph (i).
- (5) Any bid hereafter made to any public authority or to any official of any public authority created by the State or any political subdivision, by a corporate bidder for work of services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, or local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in the lead paragraph of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the board of directors of the bidder and such authorization shall be deemed to include the signing and submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation/partnership/individual.

(State of NEW YORK) (County of <u>Durchys)</u> Sworn to before me this day of <u>Newton</u> , 20 7.22	(officer's/partner's/individual's) name printed
Notary Public	(officer's/partner's/individual's) signature Notich C. What Cutim Bullus In((Corp/Partnership/Individual) name printed
	(Coss/Partnership/Individual) signature